

No. 10-1062

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANTELL SACKETT, et vir,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,
LAKE PEND OREILLE WATERKEEPER,
KOOTENAI ENVIRONMENTAL ALLIANCE, IDAHO
RIVERS UNITED, AND WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

LAWRENCE M. LEVINE
JON P. DEVINE, JR.
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 W. 20TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10011
(212) 727-4548

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
PETER J. McELIGOTT
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300

NOVEMBER 30, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. EVEN IF THE CWA DOES NOT PRECLUDE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EPA’S ORDER, REVIEW IS UNAVAILABLE UNDER THE APA.....	19
A. The Order does not Satisfy this Court’s Requirements for “Final” Agency Action.....	19
1. The Order did not mark the consummation of the agency’s decisionmaking process	20
a. The ACO is not “final” because it invited petitioners to engage in informal discussions with EPA, before the agency decides whether the ACO’s allegations warrant a civil enforcement action.....	20
b. Petitioners’ argument that the ACO represents a “jurisdictional determination” that is immediately appealable is incorrect	22
2. The Order was not final because it was not one by which rights or	

obligations were determined or from which legal consequences flowed.....25

3. A rule holding ACOs to be final agency actions would undermine EPA’s enforcement discretion and create perverse incentives that disserve the interest of all parties.....27

4. Petitioners should not be rewarded for *failing* to take appropriate steps at the agency.....28

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS OF PETITIONERS AND THEIR *AMICI*.....30

A. The ACO did not Deprive the Sacketts of a Cognizable Property Interest.....30

B. Even if the ACO Affected a Property Interest, Petitioners Have Been Provided Adequate Opportunities for Process33

III. IMMEDIATE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ACOs IS NOT NECESSARY TO ENSURE ADEQUATE JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF CWA JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES35

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Acquest Wehrle LLC v. U.S.</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 402 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	24
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	26
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buttrey v. U.S.</i> , 690 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1982) ...	33, 34
<i>Comm'rs of Pub. Works of Charleston v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Costle v. Pac. Legal Found.</i> , 445 U.S. 198 (1980)	35
<i>Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Prop. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 4:09-CV-01023-RBH, 2011 WL 2746232 (D.S.C. July 12, 2011)	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	32
<i>Fairbanks Northstar Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	24-25, 30
<i>GE v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010), cert denied. 131 S. Ct. 2559 (2009)	17, 31-32
<i>Greater Gulfport Properties, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 194 F. App'x 250 (5th Cir. 2006)	24

<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	27
<i>Hoffman Group, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990)	13, 25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	33-34, 35
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	4, 35
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	35
<i>St. Andrews Park, Inc. v. United States Dep't of the Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 314 F.Supp.2d 1238 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	24-25
<i>U.S. v. Donovan</i> , 466 F.Supp.2d 595 (D. Del. 2006)	13, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	35

<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	36
---	----

Statutes, regulations and rules:

5 U.S.C. § 552	6
5 U.S.C. § 704	19
28 U.S.C. § 2462	27
Clean Water Act, Pub. L. No. 92-500, §2, 86 Stat. 816 (33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311	21
33 U.S.C. § 1318	13
33 U.S.C. § 1319	25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	13, 16, 25-26, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1344	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	17, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 9696	31
33 C.F.R. § 326.3	11
33 C.F.R. § 326.3(e)	17, 29
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)	4
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)	4, 9
33 C.F.R. Pt. 331	4, 16-17, 28, 29
33 C.F.R. § 331.10	15
33 C.F.R. § 331.12	4, 15

33 C.F.R. § 331.2 4
33 C.F.R. § 331.6(c) 29
65 Fed. Reg. 16,486 4
72 Fed. Reg. 11,092 14

OTHER:

David Sunding & David Zilberman, *The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process*, 42 NAT. RESOURCES J. 59 (2002) 14

Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation, Priest Lake State Park, <http://parksandrecreation.idaho.gov/parks/priestlake.aspx> 3

Revised Designation of Critical Habitat for Bull Trout in the Coterminous United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 63942 (Oct. 18, 2010). 3

MEMORANDUM BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY AND THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY CONCERNING THE DETERMINATION OF THE SECTION 404 PROGRAM AND THE APPLICATION OF THE EXEMPTIONS UNDER SECTION 404(F) OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT (Jan. 19, 1989, as amended Jan. 4, 1993) *available at* <http://www.usace.army.mil/CECW/Documents/cecwo/reg/mou/404f2.pdf>..... 4-5

Priest Lake Chamber of Commerce, Priest Lake Idaho, <http://www.priestlake.org> 2

Priest Lake State Lessees' Association,
<http://priestlakestatelessees.org>..... 3

Regulatory Guidance Letter 05-02, EXPIRATION
OF GEOGRAPHIC JURISDICTIONAL
DETERMINATIONS, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS (JUNE 14, 2005), *available at*
[http://www.usace.army.mil/CECW/Docu-
ments/cecwo/reg/cwa_guide/app_f_rgl05-02.pdf](http://www.usace.army.mil/CECW/Documents/cecwo/reg/cwa_guide/app_f_rgl05-02.pdf)..... 5

*Sackett Family Comments on EPA During
Property Rights Forum (Oct. 13, 2011),
available at*
[http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hqp-
Q9mggQ8](http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hqp-Q9mggQ8)..... 2
